



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EPICENTRX, INC.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

PROTHEX, INC.,

Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 167, 2023

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2021-0724-PAF

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Justin C. Barrett (No. 6485)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
T. 302.655.5000

Todd A. Boock
BROWN, NERI, SMITH & KHAN, LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2080
Los Angeles, California 90025-0389
T. 310.593.9890

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
EpicentRx, Inc.*

Dated: August 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY A <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| II. THE FACTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING..... | 5 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012)9

State ex rel. Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch.,
676 A.2d 907 (Del. 1996) (TABLE)4, 5

State v. United Brokerage Co.,
101 A. 433 (Del. Super. Ct. 1917).....2, 6, 7, 8

Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.,
681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996).....4, 5
